

No. 15-797

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOBBY JAMES MOORE,
Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS,
Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Court Of Criminal Appeals Of Texas**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Alex Blaszcuk
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
Four Times Square
New York, NY 10036

Luke Varley
601 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022

Clifford M. Sloan
Counsel of Record
Lauryl K. Fraas
Donald P. Salzman
Michael A. McIntosh
Brendan B. Gants
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 371-7000
cliff.sloan@skadden.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT.....11

I. The CCA’s Interpretation of Intellectual Functioning Is Inconsistent with the Medical Community’s Diagnostic Framework.....12

II. The CCA’s Interpretation of Adaptive Behavior Is Inconsistent with the Medical Community’s Diagnostic Framework.....14

A. The CCA Weighed Purported Strengths Against Adaptive Deficits.....15

B. The CCA Relied Heavily On Its Non-Medical *Briseno* Factors17

C. The CCA Required Proof of “Relatedness” In the Form of a Causal Link Between Intellectual Deficits and Adaptive Deficits20

CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	1, 6, 20
<i>Ex parte Briseno</i> , 135 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Butler</i> , 416 S.W.3d 863 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012)...	16, 17
<i>Ex parte Cathey</i> , 451 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014).....	21
<i>Ex parte Chester</i> , No. AP-75037, 2007 WL 602607 (Tex. Crim. App. Feb. 28, 2007).....	17
<i>Coleman v. State</i> , 341 S.W.3d 221 (Tenn. 2011).....	8
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ledford v. Warden</i> , 818 F.3d 600 (11th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Lizcano v. State</i> , No. AP-75879, 2010 WL 1817772 (Tex. Crim. App. May 5, 2010).....	17, 19
<i>Ex parte Mathis</i> , WR-50,772-03, slip op. (268th D. Ct. Fort Bend Cty. Tex. Jan. 4, 2006), <i>adopted</i> , 2006 WL 2706745 (Tex. Crim. App. Sept. 20, 2006).....	19

<i>Ex parte Smith</i> , No. AP-76906, 2012 WL 5450895 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 7, 2012)	11
<i>Ex parte Sosa</i> , 364 S.W.3d 889 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Taylor</i> , No. WR-48498-02, 2006 WL 234854 (Tex. Crim. App. Feb. 1, 2006).....	17, 18
<i>Ex parte Taylor</i> , No. C-297-006327-0542281-B, slip op., <i>adopted in all relevant parts</i> , Sept. 26, 2005 Order (297th D. Ct. Jefferson Cty. Tex.), <i>aff'd</i> , No. WR-48498-02, 2006 WL 234854 (Tex. Crim. App. Feb. 1, 2006).....	3
<i>Ex parte Thomas</i> , W86-85539-M(B), slip op. (194th D. Ct. Dallas Cty. Tex. Sept. 30, 2006), <i>adopted</i> , No. WR-16556-04, 2006 WL 3692644 (Tex. Crim. App. Dec. 13, 2006)	19
<i>Ex parte Van Alstyne</i> , 239 S.W.3d 815 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)	2
<i>Ex parte Wilson</i> , No. 62490-B, slip op. (252nd D. Ct. Jefferson Cty. Tex. Aug. 31, 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , WR-46,928-02 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 10, 2004)	18
<i>Ex parte Woods</i> , 296 S.W.3d 587 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009)	17
<i>Ybarra v. State</i> , 247 P.3d 269 (Nev. 2011)	8

STATUTES

Tex. Hum. Res. Code Ann. § 114.002 (West) 7

Tex. Ins. Code Ann. § 1355.001 (West) 7

REGULATIONS

37 Tex. Admin. Code § 343.100(26) 7

37 Tex. Admin. Code § 380.8751(e)(3) 7

37 Tex. Admin. Code §380.8779(e)(2)(B) 7
